There is no significant financing component if the difference between the promised
consideration and the cash selling price of the good or service arises for reasons
other than the provision of finance to either the customer or the entity, and the
difference between those amounts is proportional to the reason for the difference.
Further, the Group does not need to adjust the promised amount of consideration
for the effects of a significant financing component if the entity expects, at contract
inception that the timing difference of the receipt of full payment of the contract
price and that of the completion of the project, are expected within one year and
significant financing component is not expected to be significant.

  - 5 -

As a result of the adoption of this interpretation, Contract Assets decreased by
 P863.7 million and Contract Liabilities decreased by P548.9 million as at
January 1, 2024.

The following table shows the summary of the impact of the adoption of IFRIC Agenda
(PAS 23) and PIC Q&A No. 2018-12D on the Group’s retained earnings as at
January 1, 2024, using modified retrospective approach.

(Amounts in PHP) Note
 As previously

reported

Restatement  As restated

 Total assets
  Contract assets 2.1b(ii)  5,807,264,015   (863,705,256)  4,943,558,759
  Inventories - net 2.1b(i)  21,153,887,807   (1,112,741,399)  20,041,146,408

 Total liabilities
  Contract liabilities 2.1b(ii)  (925,812,859)   548,850,337  (376,962,522)
  Deferred tax
   liabilities - net

2.1b(i)

(3,282,401,885)   187,013,213  (3,095,388,672)

   (1,240,583,105)

 Total equity 2.1b(i)(ii)

Equity attributable to
  shareholders of the

Parent Company

(33,525,526,023)   1,098,645,389   (32,426,880,634)
 Non-controlling interest   (6,402,736,205)   141,937,716  (6,260,798,489)

   1,240,583,105

(c)  Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with PAS 1,
Presentation of Financial Statements.  The Group presents a consolidated statement of
comprehensive income separate from the consolidated statement of income.

The Group presents a third consolidated statement of financial position as at the
beginning of the preceding period when it applies an accounting policy retrospectively
or makes retrospective restatement or reclassification of items that has a material effect

[…]

on the information in the consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning
of the preceding period.  The related notes to the third consolidated statement of
financial position are not required to be disclosed.

The Group’s consolidated financial statements have been restated to correct prior
period errors associated with lease contracts that did not qualify for recognition
exemption under PFRS 16, Leases.  These errors resulted in the understatement of right
of use assets – net (ROUA) by P88.8 million and P98.5 million as of December 31, 2023,
and January 1, 2023, respectively.  The  related lease liabilities were also understated by
by P107.4 million and P112.2 million for the same periods (see Note 13).   Consequently,
retained earnings were overstated by P14.0 million and P13.7 million as of
December 31, 2023 and January 1, 2023, respectively.  The consolidated financial
statements have been restated to reflect these adjustments.

  - 6 -

The effects of restatement in the consolidated statements of financial position are
summarized as follows:

(Amounts in PHP)
As Previously

Reported  Restatement  As Restated

December 31, 2023:

Change in Non-current Assets

Right-of-use assets - net 85,981,538 0 88,759,826 0 174,741,364

Change in Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities  (38,660,181) 0 (13,283,996) 0 (51,944,177)

Changes in Non-current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities - net (3,287,056,859)  4,654,974  (3,282,401,885)

Lease liabilities  (371,700,567)  (94,095,721)  (465,796,288)

   (13,964,917)

Change in Equity

Retained earnings (17,743,085,311)  13,964,917  (17,729,120,394)

January 1, 2023:

Change in Non-current Assets

Right-of-use assets - net 115,784,192 0 98,498,809 0 214,283,001

Change in Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities  (34,166,129) 0 (9,765,613) 0 (43,931,742)

Change in Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities  (408,618,891)  (102,446,024)  (511,064,915)

   (13,712,828)

Change in Equity

Retained earnings (16,026,732,810)  13,712,828  (16,013,019,982)

  - 7 -

The effects of restatement in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income are
summarized as follows:

(Amounts in PHP)
As Previously

Reported  Restatement  As Restated

2023:
Changes in Net profit and Total

Comprehensive Income
Other operating expenses 1,574,589,050  (3,474,113)  1,571,114,937
Finance costs and

other charges 370,058,121 0 8,381,175 0 378,439,296
Tax expense 821,412,790   (4,654,973)  816,757,817

  0 252,089  0

Net profit attributable to:

Parent Company’s
shareholders

1,840,437,287

(252,089)

1,840,185,198

Earnings per Share:

Basic 1.68   1.68
Diluted 1.67   1.67

2022:
Changes in Net profit and Total

Comprehensive Income

Other operating expenses 1,492,773,638  (5,241,815)  1,487,531,823
Finance costs and

other charges

392,312,495

8,046,203

400,358,698

   2,804,388

Net profit attributable to:

Parent Company’s
shareholders

1,792,146,732

(2,804,388)

1,789,342,344

Earnings per Share:

Basic 1.63   1.63
Diluted 1.62   1.62

  - 8 -

The effects of restatement in the consolidated statements of cash flows are
summarized as follows:

(Amounts in PHP)
As Previously

Reported  Restatement  As Restated

2023:

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit before tax 2,931,640,774 0 (4,907,062) 0 2,926,733,712
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and
amortization 313,717,063 0 16,892,962 0 330,610,025

Finance costs 89,107,491 0 8,381,175 0 97,488,666

  0 20,367,075 0

Cash flows from financing

activities
Repayment of lease

liabilities (42,139,685) 0 (20,367,075) 0 (62,506,760)

Effect on Cash and Cash

Equivalents   -

2022:

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit before tax 2,789,363,866 0 (2,804,388) 0 2,786,559,478
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and
amortization 318,484,433 0 12,114,305 0 330,598,738

Finance costs 90,703,736 0 8,046,203 0 98,749,939

  0 17,356,120 0

Cash flows from financing
activities
Repayment of lease

liabilities (39,622,755) 0 (17,356,120) 0 (56,978,875)

Effect on Cash and Cash

Equivalents   -

(d) Functional and Presentation Currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso, the Group’s
presentation and functional currency, and all values represent absolute amounts except
when otherwise indicated.

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group are measured using
the Group’s functional currency.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary
economic environment in which the Group operates.

  - 9 -

2.2   Adoption of Amended PFRS Accounting Standards

[…]

with Covenants

   PAS 7 and PFRS 7
   (Amendments) : Statement of Cash Flow, and Financial
   Instruments: Disclosures – Supplier
   Finance Arrangements

   PFRS 16
   (Amendments) : Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale and
   Leaseback

Discussed below and on the succeeding page are the relevant information about these
pronouncements.

(i) PAS 1 (Amendments), Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as
Current or Non-current.  The amendments provide guidance on whether liability should
be classified as either current or non-current.  The amendments clarify that the
classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights that are
in existence at the end of the reporting period and that the classification is unaffected
by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a
liability. The application of these amendments had no significant impact on the
Company’s financial statements.

(Amounts in PHP)
 As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Restated

2022:
Cash flows from operating

activities

Profit before tax  2,164,336,893  (2,804,388)  2,161,532,505
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and
amortization

 124,257,764  12,114,306  136,372,070

Interest expense  65,977,999  8,046,203  74,024,202

Net effect   17,356,121

Cash flows from financing
activities

Repayments of lease liabilities  39,622,755  17,356,121  56,978,876

Effect on cash and cash equivalents   -

- 9 -

(ii) PAS 1 (Amendments), Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-current Liabilities with
Covenants.  The amendments specify that if the right to defer settlement for at least
12 months is subject to an entity complying with conditions after the reporting period,
then those conditions would not affect whether the right to defer settlement exists at
the end of the reporting period for the purposes of classifying a liability as current or
non-current.  For non-current liabilities subject to conditions, an entity is required to